



\$~SB-1 to SB-3

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ W.P.(C) 7531/2026

RAMAN GANDHI

.....Petitioner

Through: Ms. Sangita Malhotra, Adv.
with Petitioner in person.

versus

BAR COUNCIL OF DELHI & ORS.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. T. Singhdev, Adv. for R-
1/BCD and R-2/RO.

Mr. Adv. for R-3/BCI
[Appearance not given]

(2)

+ W.P.(C) 7532/2026

BIRENDER SANGWAN.

.....Petitioner

Through: Ms. Shobha Gupta, Mr. Gaurav
Kumar Meena, Ms. Simranjeet
Kaur, Ms. Akshita Mishra and
Ms. Manasvi Negi, Advs. along
with Petitioner in person.

Ms. Anushkaa Arora, Mr.
Manish Jain and Ms. Anju
Tanwar and Mr. Kunal I., Advs.

versus

HIGH-POWERED ELECTION SUPERVISORY
COMMITTEE AND ORS.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. T. Singhdev, Adv. for R-
2/BCD and R-3/RO.

Mr. Sunil Dalal, Sr. Adv., Ms.
Priya Hingorani, Sr. Adv. Mr.
Kirtiman Singh, Sr. Adv., Mr.
Gautam Narayan, Sr. Adv. with
Mr. B. S. Jakhar, Mr. Rajesh
Mishra, Mr. Ramit Sehrawat,
Ms. Garima Bhardwaj, Mr.
Vikram Singh Jakhar, Mr.
Neeraj Jakhar, Ms. Bhawna
Jakhar, Mr. Viraj Rathee, Mr.
Shubham Dabas, Mr. Murari
Tiwari, Mr. Rahul Sharma Mr.



Mohit Yadav, Mr. Mahavir Sharma, Ms. Chetna Sharma, Ms. Perna Singh, Ms. Aastha Adv. for the Applicants.

(3)

+ W.P.(C) 7533/2026
SHAILY TARAR AND ORS

.....Petitioners

Through: Ms. Sangita Malhotra, Adv.
with All Petitioners in person.

Ms. Aarti Tyagi, Mr. Shaheen Mansoori, Mr. Udit, Ms. Shalu Sharma, Ms. Anju Dixit, Mr. Prakash Dwevdi, Mr. Dev Raj Sharma, Ms. Sunita Bhaskar, Dr. Lalit Bhasin and Ms. Nina Gupta- all candidates in person.

versus

BAR COUNCIL OF DELHI AND ORS

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. T. Singhdev, Adv. for R-1/BCD, R-2/RO and R-3/EC.
Mr. Adv. for R-4/BCI
[Appearance not given].

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANIL KSHETARPAL

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE TEJAS KARIA

ORDER

%

26.05.2026

W.P.(C) 7531/2026

1. Learned counsels representing Respondent Nos.1 to 3 undertake to file their Counter Affidavit before the next date of hearing.

W.P.(C) 7532/2026

2. Respondent No.1/High-Powered Election Supervisory Committee was constituted pursuant to the directions of the Hon'ble Supreme Court of India, for performing quasi judicial functions. Hence, the requirement of issuance of notice to Respondent No.1 is dispensed with.



3. Learned counsels representing Respondent Nos.2 and 3 undertake to file their Counter Affidavit before the next date of hearing.

W.P.(C) 7533/2026

4. Mr. Rajiv Khosla, learned counsel representing the Petitioner, prays for deletion of Respondent No.5/Mr. Ikrant Sharma (Proforma Party) from the array of parties.

5. In view of the above submission made by learned counsel representing the Petitioner, the name of Respondent No.5/Ikrant Sharma, who was added as a Proforma Party in the Petition, stands deleted from the array of parties.

6. Learned counsel representing the Petitioner is directed to file Amended Memo of Parties.

7. Learned counsels representing Respondent Nos.1 to 4 undertake to file their Counter Affidavits before the next date of hearing.

8. Learned counsel representing the Respondents in all three Petitions have undertaken to file their respective Counter Affidavits by 10:00 AM on Friday, i.e., 29.05.2026.

9. Learned counsel for the Petitioners are directed to comply with the directions contained in Paragraph No.13 of this Court's Order dated 25.05.2026, if not already complied with.

10. List on 29.05.2026 at 02:30 PM.

11. A photocopy of the order passed today be kept in the connected matters.

ANIL KSHETARPAL, J.

TEJAS KARIA, J.

MAY 26, 2026/sp/hr